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February 4, 2009
Tony Miller
Chief, Political Reform Division
Office of the Secretary of State
1500 11th Street, Room 495

Sacramento, California 94104-4811
RE:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-08-211
Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the filing provisions of the Political Reform Act (The “Act”).
 
QUESTION


Does Government Code Section 84605(f) require the Secretary of State to accept voluntary online or electronic filings of campaign statements of local candidates or committees?
CONCLUSION


While making the campaign statements of local candidates and committees available online would be of substantial public benefit, the Secretary of State is not required to do so under Government Code Section 84605(f).
FACTS

Historically, your office has construed Government Code Section 84605(f) to apply only to candidates or committees that are required to file paper statements with the Secretary of State.  Thus, you have rejected candidate and committee filings by local candidates and committees (unless, in the case of a local candidate, the candidate was required to file a local statement in conjunction with a state candidacy).  You would like advice as to whether your reading of Government Code Section 84605(f) is too narrow and whether that Section requires the Secretary of State to accept voluntary online or electronic filings from any candidate or committee.
ANALYSIS


 Section 84605 requires certain persons, beginning July 1, 2000, to file “on-line or electronically” with the Secretary of State.  Subdivisions (a) and (b) thereof specifically apply to candidates for state elective office, state ballot measure committees, and general purpose committees for any “state elective office or state measure.”  Subdivision (c) creates additional filing obligations for slate mailer organizations and Subdivision (d) applies to lobbyists, lobbying firms, and lobbyist employers.  Your inquiry relates to Subdivision (f), which states:
“Committees and other persons that are not required to file online or electronically by this section may do so voluntarily.”


You ask if this language requires you to accept voluntary online or electronic filings from local candidates and committees.  While the statute does not impose any additional online or electronic filing requirements for local candidates or committees, the broad language in subdivision (f) arguably could be interpreted to apply to any person, including local candidates and committees, that has filing obligations.  For the reasons expressed below, we do not adopt that interpretation.

Chapter 4.6 (Sections 84600 ─ 84612) establishes the on-line disclosure provisions of the Act.  Section 84602 sets forth the “Secretary of State’s Duties.”  The primary duties are set forth in subdivision (a), which states as follows:
“(a) Develop online and electronic filing processes for use by persons and entities specified in Sections 84604 and 84605 that are required to file statements and reports with the Secretary of State’s office pursuant to Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 84100) and Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 86100) . . ..”  (Emphasis added.)

Section
 84604 requires the Secretary of State to implement online or electronic filing procedures for the 2000 state primary election that apply to certain reports. The entities that are subject to the Section are (1) candidates and committees that are required to file reports in connection with a state elective office or state ballot measure; (2) certain general purpose committees supporting or opposing any candidate for state elective office or state ballot measure; (3) certain slate mailer organizations; and (4) certain lobbyists, lobbying firms, and lobbyist employers.  Section 84605 imposes similar online or electronic filing obligations for the same persons beginning July 1, 2000, and for all applicable reporting periods thereafter.  Nowhere in either of these sections are requirements imposed on local candidates or committees.

Furthermore, the basic filing provision of the Act, Section 84215, designates the Secretary of State as the filing officer for state candidates and committees but imposes no campaign reporting obligations, with respect to local candidates and committees, for filing with the Secretary of State.
  Additionally, copies of statements of economic interests are filed with the Secretary of State only with respect to elective state office and candidates for those positions, while they are filed with either the county clerk or city clerk for local office holders and candidates for those positions.  The only time local candidate committees or ballot measure committees are required to file with the Secretary of State is when filing the committee’s statement of organization.

Accordingly, because nothing indicates that the provisions of Section 84605(f) require the Secretary of State to accept voluntary online or electronic filings of campaign statements of local candidates or committees, and other provisions of the Act indicate that the Secretary of State’s Office shall accept campaign filing related only to state, and not local campaigns.  Absent an express indication otherwise, our interpretation is that this Section does not requires the Secretary of State to accept voluntary online or electronic filings of campaign statements of local candidates or committees.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
William J. Lenkeit


Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� During the 2007-2008 legislative session, AB 1369 introduced on February 23, 2007, sought to amend Section 84605 to impose similar online or electronic filing requirements for candidates and committees that are required to file reports in connection with an elective office of a local government agency or a ballot measure of a local government agency.  The bill died pursuant to Article IV, Section 10(c) of the Constitution on January 31, 2008.  





� See Section 84215(d) (county) and 84215(e) (city), which designate the elections official of the county and the clerk of the city, respectively, as the filing officer for candidate committees for county elective office and county ballot measure committees, and candidate committees for city elective office and city ballot measure committees.





